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*148.   SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:

DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is true that the Samagra Shiksha Scheme supports expenditure on major repairs in schools for better functionality;

(b) if so, the details of expenditure shared by the Government under Samagra Shiksha Scheme in schools of Maharashtra, Odisha, Tamil Nadu and Andaman and Nicobar Islands during the last three years and in the current year;

(c) the number of schools in which repair work was carried out and infrastructure facilities augmented in Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Odisha and Andaman and Nicobar Islands;

(d) whether the Government has also set any target to construct toilets in schools under Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya campaign and if so, the number of toilets constructed;

(e) whether the set targets for the campaign have been achieved and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise;

(f) the status of construction of toilets for women and girls in schools along with the time frame set for making those accessible to them, State-wise/UT-wise; and

(g) the other steps taken by the Government to provide good infrastructure and other basic facilities including clean drinking water and toilets to students studying in Government schools?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (g): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (g) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 148 answered on 31st July, 2023 asked by Hon’ble MPs Shrimati Supriya Sule and Dr. Amol Ramsing Kolhe regarding Repair of Schools under Samagra Shiksha Scheme/Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya


(a) & (b): Yes Sir. The Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Education is implementing Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to support States and UTs for strengthening of existing government schools and for creation and augmentation of infrastructure facilities, including the component of major repair, based on the gaps determined from Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE+) and proposals received from respective State/UT. The need for schools and also the infrastructural facilities in schools are worked out every year by the respective State/Union Territory on incremental basis depending on their need and priority and reflected in their Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B). These plans are then appraised and approved/estimated by the Project Approval Board (PAB) in the Department of School Education & Literacy in consultation with the States and UTs.


The details of Central Share allocated to Maharashtra, Odisha, Tamil Nadu and Andaman and Nicobar Islands for carrying out major repair works in schools during the last three years and in the current year upto June, 2023 is at Annexure-I.


(c): The details of repair work carried out and infrastructure facilities augmented in Odisha, Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Andaman and Nicobar Islands under Samagra Shiksha is at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): The State wise details of toilets constructed in schools under the Swachh Vidyalaya Initiative and status of completion is at Annexure-III.


(f): The State/UT wise status of construction of separate toilets for girls in schools under Samagra Shiksha is at Annexure-IV.


(g): Education is in the Concurrent list of Constitution and most of the schools come under jurisdiction of concerned States and UTs. State and UT Governments are the appropriate Governments under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009, and have the responsibility and mandate to provide school infrastructure in schools in accordance with the norms laid down in the Schedule to the RTE Act, 2009 and as per respective State RTE Rules.


The States/UTs have been repeatedly advised in various forums including Project Approval Board (PAB) meeting, review PABs for filling up the gaps in school infrastructure and ensure that all the schools in their jurisdiction have provision for separate toilets for boys and girls and safe and adequate drinking water facilities for all children. The States/UTs have also been requested to converge the various components of Samagra Shiksha with the schemes of other Ministries for filling up the gaps in school infrastructure.

The Department of School Education & Literacy has approved a project on Rejuvenation of Basic Infrastructure and overall cleanliness in Government schools in approximately 1.20 lakh Government schools across the country with an overall budget estimate of Rs. 4590 crore under Samagra Shiksha scheme. The interventions covered under the project are major/minor repairs, functional toilets (boys/girls), electricity connections, functional drinking water facility and boundary walls. The objective is to fill up infrastructure gaps in government schools across the country through Samagra Shiksha and convergence with all relevant schemes of Government of India. Further, a joint advisory to all States/UTs has been issued on 19.12.2022 by NITI Aayog, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Rural Development, Ministry of Panchayati Raj and Ministry of Jal Shakti regarding rejuvenation of basic infrastructure including improved sanitation facilities and provision of safe drinking water in schools.

*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 148 answered on 31st July, 2023 asked by Hon’ble MPs Shrimati Supriya Sule and Dr. Amol Ramsing Kolhe regarding Repair of Schools under Samagra Shiksha Scheme/Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya


The details of Central Share allocated to Maharashtra, Odisha, Tamil Nadu and Andaman and Nicobar Islands for carrying out major repair works in schools during the last three years and in the current year upto June, 2023 is as under:-
(Rs. in lakhs)


Sl.

No.

States/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 upto June, 2023

Elementary Secondary Elementary Secondary Elementary Secondary Elementary Secondary

1 Maharashtra 4419.64 0.00 1248.14 0.00 9234.65 237.87 320.00 0.00

2 Tamil Nadu 527.15 351.00 0.00 0.00 1167.75 408.00 0.00 0.00

3 Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4699.86 641.25 0.00 0.00

4 Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.40 0.00 0.00

Source: Prabandh portal


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 148 answered on 31st July, 2023 asked by Hon’ble MPs Shrimati Supriya Sule and Dr. Amol Ramsing Kolhe regarding Repair of Schools under Samagra Shiksha Scheme/Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya


The details of repair work carried out and infrastructure facilities augmented in Odisha, Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Andaman and Nicobar Islands under Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to June, 2023 is as under:

Odisha 2018-19 to 2023-24 upto June 2023

Sl.No Components Approval
Completed (including approvals

of previous years and completed

in current year)
1 Boys Toilet 2343 197

2 Girls Toilet 3575 183

3 CWSN Toilet 1259 31

4 Drinking water 254 20

5 Ramps and Handrails 1871 102

6 Electrification 11466 6222

7 Major Repair 3507 1143

Source: Prabandh portal

Tamil Nadu 2018-19 to 2023-24 upto June 2023

Sl.No Components Approval
Completed (including approvals

of previous years and completed in current year)

1 Boys Toilet 2404 2236

2 Girls Toilet 4483 2981

3 CWSN Toilet 4036 3487

4 Drinking water 831 831

5 Ramps and Handrails 10857 10583

6 Major Repair 1735 1062

Source: Prabandh portal

Maharashtra 2018-19 to 2023-24 upto June 2023

Sl.No Components Approval Completed (including approvals of previous years and completed in current year)

1 Boys Toilet 2477 147

2 Girls Toilet 2668 365

3 CWSN Toilet 0 7

4 Drinking water 67 0

5 Electrification 2353 227

6 Major Repair 4593 1973

Source: Prabandh portal

Andaman & Nicobar upto 2018-19 to 2023-24 upto June 2023

Sl.No Components Approval Completed (including approvals of previous years and completed in current year)

1 Major Repair 1 0

Source: Prabandh portal


Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (d) & (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 148 answered on 31st July, 2023 asked by Hon’ble MPs Shrimati Supriya Sule and Dr. Amol Ramsing Kolhe regarding Repair of Schools under Samagra Shiksha Scheme/Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya The State wise details of toilets constructed in schools under the Swachh Vidyalaya Initiative and status of completion is as under:-

 Sl.

No.

States/UTs Toilets

Approved Completed

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 71 71

2 Andhra Pradesh 49,293 49,293

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,492 3,492

4 Assam 35,699 35,699

5 Bihar 56,912 56,912

6 Chhattisgarh 16,629 16,629

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 78 78

8 Daman and Diu 16 16

9 Goa 138 138

10 Gujarat 1,521 1,521

11 Haryana 1,843 1,843

12 Himachal Pradesh 1,175 1,175

13 Jammu And Kashmir 16,172 16,172

14 Jharkhand 15,795 15,795

15 Karnataka 649 649

16 Kerala 535 535

17 Madhya Pradesh 33,201 33,201

18 Maharashtra 5,586 5,586

19 Manipur 1,296 1,296

20 Meghalaya 8,944 8,944

21 Mizoram 1,261 1,261

22 Nagaland 666 666

23 Odisha 43,501 43,501

24 Pondicherry 2 2

25 Punjab 1,807 1,807

26 Rajasthan 12,083 12,083

27 Sikkim 88 88

28 Tamil Nadu 7,926 7,926

29 Telangana 36,159 36,159

30 Tripura 607 607

31 Uttar Pradesh 19,626 19,626

32 Uttarakhand 2,971 2,971

33 West Bengal 42,054 42,054

Total 417,796 417,796


Annexure-IV


Annexure referred to in reply to part (f) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 148 answered on 31st

July, 2023 asked by Hon’ble MPs Shrimati Supriya Sule and Dr. Amol Ramsing Kolhe regarding

Repair of Schools under Samagra Shiksha Scheme/Swachh Bharat Vidyalaya


State/UT wise status of construction of separate toilets for girls in schools under Samagra Shiksha is as

under:-

S.No State /UT

Girls Toilets

Sanctions

Completed (including

approvals of previous years

and completed in current

year)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1357 1152

2 Arunachal Pradesh 235 235

3 Assam 2503 1404

4 Bihar 10972 1020

5 Chhattisgarh 1674 566

6 Delhi 48 0

7 Gujarat 1940 1596

8 Haryana 652 441

9 Himachal Pradesh 501 16

10 Jammu And Kashmir 997 188

11 Jharkhand 221 196

12 Karnataka 53 25

13 Kerala 611 649

14 Ladakh 70 0

15 Madhya Pradesh 2233 202

16 Maharashtra 2668 365

17 Manipur 856 66

18 Meghalaya 951 0

19 Mizoram 326 143

20 Nagaland 49 26

21 Odisha 3575 183

22 Puducherry 3 13

23 Punjab 1581 24

24 Rajasthan 412 191

25 Sikkim 73 9

26 Tamil Nadu 4483 2981

27 Telangana 1103 118

28 Tripura 149 47

29 Uttar Pradesh 6714 2407

30 Uttarakhand 598 99

31 West Bengal 4115 55

Total 51723 14417

Source: Prabandh portal

